June 30, 2021:

  Discount Rate
Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability

1% decrease  4.34% $ 64,277

Current discount rate  5.34%  50,032

1% increase  6.34%  38,333

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using healthcare
cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1- percentage-point higher than the current healthcare
cost trend rates at June 30, 2021:

City of Campbellsburg
Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021
(Continued)

- 27 -

Note 7. County Employees Retirement System (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate (Continued)

Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability

1% decrease   $ 38,738

Current discount rate   50,032

1% increase   63,739

Note 8. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 2021 follows:

Beginning

Balance   Increase  Decrease
Ending

Balance

Assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 13,718 $  $ 17 $ 13,701

Assets being depreciated:

Buildings and improvements  1,162,463   1,162,463
Machinery and equipment
(restated)  253,108  9,014   262,122

Infrastructure  196,394   196,394

Total capital assets $ 1,625,683 $ 9,014 $ 17 $ 1,634,680
Less: Accumulated depreciation
(restated)  694,304  58,529   752,833

Capital assets, net $ 931,379 $ (49,515) $ 17 $ 881,847

Depreciation was charged to government functions as follows:

General government $ 25,443

Streets and maintenance  9,300

Protection to persons and property  16,286

Recreation and culture  7,500

Total $ 58,529

City of Campbellsburg
Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2021
(Continued)

- 28 -

Note 9. Long-Term Debt

Direct Borrowings and Direct Payments

United Citizens Loan

The City entered into a note payable on April 11, 2018 in the amount of $32,505. The proceeds of the note
were used to finance the acquisition of a new police cruiser and associated equipment. Interest is charged
at the rate of 2.88% per annum. The loan was paid off early on November 5, 2020.

Other Debt

2012 Series A Lease

The City entered into a capital lease on March 29, 2012 in the amount of $655,000. The proceeds of the
lease were used to finance the acquisition and construction of the Campbellsburg Station, which is a multi-